each quarter end. The independent variable is the aggregate AUM of mutual funds scaled
by total stock market value. In column (2), the dependent variable is the aggregate dollar
flows of IVs scaled by total stock market value at each quarter end. The independent
variable is the aggregate dollar flows of mutual funds scaled by total stock market value
at each quarter end. t-statistics are computed with Newey-West correction of 4 lags.

Panel A: Fund-level AUM and Flow

(1) (2) (3) (4)
DepVar: AUM IV AUM IV Flow IV Flow IV

AUM MF 0.6720* 0.6629*
(4.37) (4.64)

Flow MF 0.5294* 0.5704*
(3.73) (4.10)

Fund FE N Y N Y

No. Obs. 87,841 87,832 87,841 87,832
R2 0.5487 0.8602 0.0065 0.0111

Panel B: Industry-level AUM and Flow

(1) (2)
DepVar: IndustrySize IV IndustryFlow IV

IndustrySize MF 1.042*
(4.67)

IndustryFlow MF 0.9332*
(5.95)

No. Obs. 113 113
R2 0.4870 0.1576

39

Table 6: Flow-to-performance sensitivity of mutual funds and IVs. This table shows the flow-
to-performance sensitivity of MFs and IVs separately. The sample period is 1995Q1-2023Q1. We regress
the percentage fund flows of MFs or IVs in quarter t on fund gross returns (Panel A) or fund benchmark
adjusted gross returns (Panel B) in quarter t − 1. We control for the TNA of MF or IV at the end of
quarter t− 1 and include fund fixed effects and year-quarter fixed effects. In columns (3)-(4) and (7)-(8),
we add the interaction term between fund performance and Moderate, which is a dummy variable that
equals one if CRSP value-weighted market return is between −5% and +5% in quarter t − 1 and zero
elsewhere. Standard errors are clustered by Morningstar Category×Time.

Panel A: Gross Returns

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Sample: MFs IVs

GRet 0.492∗∗∗ 0.477∗∗∗ 0.407∗∗∗ 0.393∗∗∗ 0.326∗∗∗ 0.307∗∗∗ 0.291∗∗∗ 0.279∗∗∗

(15.56) (15.21) (10.49) (10.13) (5.15) (4.96) (3.72) (3.63)
GRet×Moderate 0.330∗∗∗ 0.321∗∗∗ 0.134 0.110

(5.23) (5.14) (1.07) (0.88)
TNA −0.000∗∗∗ 0.000 −0.000∗∗∗ 0.000 −0.000∗∗∗ −0.000∗∗∗ −0.000∗∗∗ −0.000∗∗∗

(−12.73) (0.25) (−12.85) (0.29) (−10.22) (−7.88) (−10.23) (−7.89)

Fund FE N Y N Y N Y N Y
Time FE Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

No. Obs. 75,598 75,574 75,598 75,574 75,598 75,574 75,598 75,574
Adj. R2 0.0266 0.0632 0.0272 0.0638 0.00432 0.0347 0.00432 0.0347

Panel B: Benchmark-Adjusted Gross Returns

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Sample: MFs IVs

AdjGRet 0.682∗∗∗ 0.649∗∗∗ 0.589∗∗∗ 0.561∗∗∗ 0.508∗∗∗ 0.473∗∗∗ 0.467∗∗∗ 0.421∗∗∗

(16.50) (16.14) (11.58) (11.27) (6.53) (6.21) (4.96) (4.59)
AdjGRet×Moderate 0.335∗∗∗ 0.318∗∗∗ 0.147 0.187

(4.12) (4.01) (0.89) (1.13)
TNA −0.000∗∗∗ 0.000 −0.000∗∗∗ 0.000 −0.000∗∗∗ −0.000∗∗∗ −0.000∗∗∗ −0.000∗∗∗

(−12.30) (0.73) (−12.32) (0.72) (−10.06) (−7.84) (−10.06) (−7.84)

Fund FE N Y N Y N Y N Y
Time FE Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

No. Obs. 75,566 75,542 75,566 75,542 75,566 75,542 75,566 75,542
Adj. R2 0.0270 0.0633 0.0273 0.0636 0.00448 0.0349 0.00448 0.0349

40

Table 7: Relation between scale and subsequent performance. This table shows the estimation results of DRS at the fund level and industry
level. The unit of observations is at the fund-by-quarter level, and the sample period is 1995.Q1-2023.Q1. The dependent variable is the average
monthly gross or net fund returns in excess of the Morningstar category benchmark index within each quarter. In FE regressions, we control for
fund fixed effects, and the standard errors are clustered by Morningstar category × quarter. RD1 and RD2 stand for recursive demeaning regression
methods of Pástor et al. (2015) and Zhu (2018), respectively. Standard errors in RD are clustered by funds. We also report R-square from the